

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ,
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA,
VALERIE MEANS, STEVE KELLEY,
ITC MIDWEST LLC, NORTHERN STATES
POWER COMPANY d/b/a XCEL ENERGY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
*Counsel for Respondent
Xcel Energy*

MATTHEW E. PRICE
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6873
*Counsel for Respondent
Xcel Energy*

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
LAUREN W. LINDERMAN
DAVID C. ARCHER
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
aaron.vanoort@
faegredrinker.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Xcel Energy*

RICHARD D. SNYDER
LEAH C. JANUS
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000
*Counsel for Respondent
ITC Midwest LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. Historical Regulation of the Electric- ity Market.....	3
2. FERC and Its Regulatory Decision to Defer to States in Order No. 1000.....	5
3. Minnesota’s Exercise of Its Regulatory Judgment in Section 216B.246.....	9
4. LSP’s Unsuccessful Challenge to FERC’s Regulatory Choice	11
B. Procedural History	12
1. The District Court Dismisses LSP’s Complaint	12
2. The Eighth Circuit Affirms	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE PETITION FAILS TO DEMON- STRATE A CONFLICT WITH ANY PRIOR DECISION OF ANY COURT	18
A. There Is No Conflict in the Circuits....	18
B. There Is No Conflict with This Court’s Cases.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE CLOSE INVOLVEMENT BY CONGRESS AND FERC COUNSELS AGAINST REVIEW	28
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	21, 25
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	5
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., L.L.C. v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14, 31
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	23, 25
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	5
<i>Florida Transportation Services v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	29
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	22
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	25
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7, 12, 29
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	6, 29
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings v. D’Andrea</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir.).....	20
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Walker</i> , No. 1:19-CV-626-LY, 2020 WL 3580149 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2020).....	20
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	28
<i>Piedmont Env. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5, 29
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)....	14, 20, 30
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	5
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Association v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	33
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	33
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	21, 25
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	21, 24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.3	29
 STATUTES	
Federal Power Act, ch. 687, Title II, 49 Stat. 838 (1935).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 216B.01	4, 27
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243	9
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2421	9
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	29
16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	5
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	5, 15, 22
18 C.F.R. § 35.34	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kahn, <i>The Economics of Regulation</i> 20 (1988).....	4
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order On Rehearing, 150 FERC ¶ 61037 (Jan. 22, 2015)	11, 12, 29
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Indicated PJM Trans- mission Owners PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , Order On Rehear- ing, 147 FERC ¶ 61128 (May 15, 2014).....	9
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Ser- vices by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , 61 FR 21540-01 (May 10, 1996).....	23
<i>Reg'l Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61285 (Dec. 20, 1999)	6
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , Order on Rehearing, 147 FERC ¶ 61126 (May 15, 2014).....	9
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Util- ities</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61051 (July 21, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
